SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30549/2024 (Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 12-07-2019 in WA No. 2284/2018, WA No. 261/2019, WA No. 283/2019, WA No. 298/2019, WA No.304/2019, WA No.350/2019, WA No. 352/2019, WA No. 362/2019, WA No. 372/2019, WA No. 375/2019, WA No. 381/2019, WA No. 382/2019, WA No. 396/2019 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam)

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN, AKSHARAMUTTAM ENGLISH MEDIUM SCHOOL & ORS.Respondent(s)

(IA No.205625/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.205624/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.205626/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 17-09-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.V.N. BHATTI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Thomas, Adv.

Mr. Vishnu Chandran, Adv.

Mr. Amala Purushothaman, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- 1. Mr. C. K. Sasi, learned counsel would point out that notices in the State's SLPs, challenging the common impugned judgment, were issued earlier. Subsequently, notices were also issued on application(s) for condonation of delay, in other Special Leave Petitions, filed on subsequent dates.
- 2. Issue notice on the application(s) for condonation of delay in filing Special Leave Petition(s).
- 3. Only after delay is condoned, the matter should be tagged with SLP (C) No. 27461 of 2019.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(KAMLESH RAWAT)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR