SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 30549/2024

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHAIRMAN, AKSHARAMUTTAM ENGLISH MEDIUM SCHOOL & ORS.Respondent(s)

IA No. 205625/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 205626/2024 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE

DEFECTS

IA No. 205624/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED

JUDGMENT

Date: 06-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s):

Mr. C. K. Sasi, AOR

Ms. Meena K Thomas, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR

Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

Ms. Neelam Sharma, AOR

Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Alekshendra Sharma, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Counter affidavit has not been filed by the duly represented respondents, despite the grant of last opportunity. Hence, further opportunity to file the same is hereby declined.

contd....

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has filed an application seeking deletion of the unserved respondents. As per office report, application for deletion is defective. Four weeks' time is granted to cure the defects.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

If defects are cured within the time granted, let the application be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions, else the matter be listed on 1.8.2025.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar